VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO:	President and	Village Board	of Trustees		
FROM:	Scott R. Nieha	aus, Village M	lanager		
DATE:	April 29, 2015	5 M	EETING DA	ATE: May 7,	2015
TITLE:	FY 2015 Driv Project Numb			lewalk Resto	ration
SUBMITTED BY:	Dave P. Gorm	an, P.E., Assi	stant Directo	or of Public V	Vorks Or
RESULTS: Date Bids Were Publ Total Number of Bid			ing Closed _	4/01/2015	
Bid Security Require		X	Yes		No
Performance Bond R		X	Yes		No
Were Any Bids With	-		Yes _		No
Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requ	ested?		Yes	X	No
If yes, explain: Bid s		ality			
Award Recommende	ed to Lowest	X	_Yes _		No
Responsible Bidder?					
If no, explain:					
FISCAL IMPACT:					
Engineer's estimate/b	udget estimate	\$198.075.00)/ \$ 225,000	00	
Amount of Award _		0120,070.0	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Parkway Restora	tion:	\$46,912.50	Capital Pro	oiect Fund	RM 19
Deteriorated Side		\$ 7,818.75	Capital Pro	_	RM 16
Deteriorated Side		\$ 7,818.75	The second secon	Contribution	
Trip Hazard Repa	airs:	\$69,500.00	Capital Pro	ject Fund	RM 15
Curb Program:		\$41,700.00	Capital Pro	oject Fund	RM 25
BACKGROUND/R	ECOMMEND	ATION:			
Has Recommended I	Bidder Worked	for Village Pr	eviously	X Yes	s No
If yes, was quality of			•	X_Yes	_
Was item bid in acco	•		295?		X No
Waiver of bids - Pub	lic Act 85-1295	does not app	ly		X_No
REVIEW (as needed):				
Village Attorney XX				Date	
Finance Director XX				Date	
Village Manager XX				Date	

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.

Interoffice Memo

To: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works

Date: April 29, 2015

Subject: FY 2015 Driveway Apron, Curb and Sidewalk Restoration Program

Project Number: RM 15, 16, 19 & 25

The purpose of the Driveway Apron, Curb and Sidewalk Restoration Program is to address deteriorated and damaged sections of pavement, sidewalk, curb and parkway damaged by utility digs. The program is comprised of the following categories: Parkway Restoration, Deteriorated Sidewalk (50/50 Program), Trip Hazard Repairs and the Curb Replacement Program.

This contract was bid through a joint purchase process developed by communities in the DuPage region. The process is based off of the Municipal Partnering Initiative (MPI) that has been successfully implemented in the northern suburbs. The MPI process has one community serve as the lead agency for the purposes of bidding the contract. Each participating community awards a contract based upon their identified quantities.

Ten (10) potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Seven (7) bids were received and opened at 10:00 a.m. on April 1, 2015, by the Village of Burr Ridge. The bid results are summarized below:

Company	Total
#1 Strada Construction Co.	\$520,654.00
#2 G.A. Paving	\$530,056.00
#3 Globe Construction	\$563,860.00
#4 Schroeder & Schroeder, Inc.	\$592,002.00
#5 D'Land Construction	\$798,350.00
#6 G & M Construction	\$830,195.50
#7 Davis Concrete	\$881,127.75
Village of Lombard's portion of the MPI	\$173,750.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$198,075.00

Based on Village of Lombard quantities and the unit prices submitted by Strada Construction, the contract amount is \$173,750.00. The Village has budgeted \$225,000 for this work. The Engineering division recommends awarding this contract to Strada Construction.

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on May 7, 2015. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract to PW Engineering for further processing.

WILLAGE OF BURNER BOOGS
DEPARTMENT OF PRIGHT WORLS
DEPARTMENT OF PRIGHT WORLS
BENEVEZ-MITTER BURN REDGE, DOWNERS GROUT, LOMBARD, VILLA PARIC, WIST CHECKED, and WICHDREDGE
BEN FABLACTION
BENEVEZ-MITTERS OF RESCRIPTION

í																	
			2015 JABP1	518404	24	G.A. PAYING	941	GLOBE CONSTRUCTION	RUCTICE	SCHOOLDER & SCHOOLDER	Schelother	phase construction	TEXTEST	64м сонятистом	пистом	DAVISCONGREE	KRITI.
븨	HEM	UNIT	cytty	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PAICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	LINET PROCE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	tions pour	TOTAL POST
	INASSIC CONTROL & PROTECTION FOR TEMPORARY DETOLIN	LACH	-	00 00%	\$500	\$5,000,00	\$8,000.00	54,300.00	\$4.300.00	54,75000	C1280	Stormono	\$10,000,00	Samores	Contractor	The state of	C1 00000
^	ARROW BOARD	CAL DAY	9	Storons	2500 CD	C) CD CD	\$1,200.00	8,000	00 006 \$	\$ 950 00	\$2,100,00	22,500,00	\$15,000,00	250000	Stomors	2000	canon
_	P.C.C. PANT MENT PATCH CI B(7")	ΑS	10	\$72.00	\$720 CD	Con coes	\$2,000.00	\$65.00	100.95	00 545	CII 0546	\$ 300.00	31,000,00	cours	ST COOL	E E	C) CHOICE
1	P.C.C. PANELMENT PATEN, CL C 19"1	ň	ū	\$77.00	\$7,000	2200 000	syamon S	20005	230000	ap apis	\$1,000,00	CD DDC S	\$2,000,000	C240.E2	C) Amon	C1 K Cm	C) 700
-	P.C.C. DRINTWAY PAYSMENT REMOVALAND REPLACEMENT (6")	ž.	917	00195	\$27.730 CD	\$ 75.00	\$13,00000	\$67.00	\$77,440 CD	00195	\$27,770.00	coopes	\$15,200.00	CT 222	C31 680 Cm	cas co	411 40000
۴	P.C.C. DRINTWAY PAYEMENT REMOVALAND REPLACEMENT (87)	ě	25	245,000	56,750 GT	CO 885	\$13,200.00	26900	\$10,350.00	OU 572	\$10,800.00	80 %	\$14,750.00	85	\$12.150.00	68.00	C18 750 CT
^	P.C.C. SIDEWALK RENDVAL AND REPLACEMENT (5-67)	2	51,400	200	\$151,062.00	2500	S TOR AND AD	\$7.15	\$367,510.00	10.38	\$34K,950CD	00 13	SH1 20000	Const	C611 4 20 CD	3	4176 450 950
1	P.C.C. SIDEWALK, ST, REMOVALAND REPLACEINENT (COLORED)	э	1,600	213 CD	\$ 20,000,00	05:05	\$12,00000	\$4 65	\$15,920,00	817.00	\$19,200,00	00005	\$3,000.00	CSC	Common	Ex	To the second
•	9 P.C.C. SUGWARK ST	3	3,210	95	\$17,655.00	25.00	\$19,760 cm	0043	\$22,470,000	cores	CO CAS SAD CO	41000	C12 100 00	Come	Con a me		
JE	CONFIDENCION CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER PERMOVAL AND 10 NE PLACERATOT (MR 12, 86, 12, 86, 18)	1001	2630.	\$23.00	Sen Maner	CORTO	C71 MOUNT	Control	CONTRACTOR S	can m	0.00	1					YOUR THE
-	COMBANTON CONTITE CURB & GLTTER REMOVALAND BESINGE DATE THE THE TOTAL AND	ě	Ē								2000000	mrurd	16.6 mm	D WY	974,560.00	9	\$157,700.00
<u> L</u>	1) OFFICE AND WARRANCE OF U.S.	5	į	00000		2 2			X vmax	37/00	23,7000	000 D55	SSOCIOLES	24000	26,000,00	SY,ED	\$7,500,000
Ŀ				Charle	211/4/20	215 00	STO S OT S	20100	\$14,742.00	25,000	\$11,590.00	8	\$14,040,00	\$20.00	\$ 19,654.00	903	\$28,080.00
-		500	8	200	\$100,000	SS.mo	\$500.00	\$300	\$300 CE	\$3,00	\$500.00	\$1500	\$1,500.00	37.00	\$ 700.00	53.60	\$ NOOT
=	AGGRIGATE BASI COURSE, TYPE B, 4-MCH	5	1417	\$500	\$7 CILLY CO.	00 85	\$11,316.00	200	55 668 00	ω95	\$8,507.00	or or s	\$42,510.00	88.00	S7,005.00	X 23	\$11.690.25
1	15 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, 2-MCH	5	5	0015	245000	20000	\$1000.00	\$7.00	Samon	8	Senom	\$20.00	23,000,00	83.00	C 679 C	82.5	\$1007
ř	16 41 MOVE AND REPLACE BRICK PAVERS	Þ	9	\$1500	3900 CD	\$12.00	\$720.00	3150	\$90.00	\$1700	2720.00	\$35.00	\$2,100,000	\$12.00	\$770.00	\$6.00	\$3.500m
ᅴ	17 - VV, NAL, CHIET, CB TO BE ADMISSIED	£WCH	=	Stoners	\$1,300 00	\$ 300 cm	\$1,900.00	\$195.00	\$2,5 Ps.00	\$ 350.00	\$4.50mm	\$500,00	\$6,500.00	CHORDES	\$5,200.00	\$67.00	8,738
쁴	18 (FARTHEXCAVATION	È	2,00	2700	\$5,940 (1)	00.055	\$11,000,00	240.00	CD CD CD	\$37.00	58,140.00	\$75.00	\$16,500.00	coras s	\$11,000.00	00 545	\$18,700,00
듸	19 NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL	٥	ř	\$100	\$35.000	\$65.00	53,275.00	00 05 S	\$1,75000	\$75,00	\$7,675.00	OU DO S	\$3,500 00	\$100.00	\$15000	Centro	STA COTO CE
R	HIMACO OPATEN, 11,9"	å	3	\$2000	\$4,200.00	\$175.00	\$7,500.00	260.00	\$3,600.00	\$125.00	\$7,500.00	\$1010	\$6,000,00	Simmary.	Semon S	Samons	413 0000 000
7	AGGREGATE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS	Z S	×	\$100	375 CC	\$ 85.00	CO CUSTOD	\$9.00	\$675.00	\$15.00	\$1,175.00	\$50.00	\$1.7000	ariş	E S	E K	D KO CO
2	TREE ROOT PRUNING	FACH	3	3100	3,000	\$ 25.00	\$1,750.00	83	co 000%	Storage	\$5,000.00	00 0365	547,500.00	\$95.00	St. Mon	Camen	SS GEOGRA
즤	23 HOGHEARY STRENGTH P.C. ADJUSTMENT	٥	Ø	\$5.00	20000015	SNED	\$1,500.00	OT 65	\$180.00	\$10.00	Sames	000015	C) COCC	S an one	CETHON	Cannon	100 Caro
┙	TOTAL BASE BID				\$520,654.00		\$530,056.00		\$543,860.tp		2393,002,00		\$744,550,00		C270 195 C0	- Constant	Cant 132 34
					P	ERROR, Bull op read	\$274 204.00										

PROJECT FILE NAME: FY 2015 Driveway Apron, Curb and Sidewaik. Restoration PROJECT NO.: RM 15, 16, 19 & 25

	_	_	_	_	_		_	_		_				-			_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	-	_
renue	TOTAL	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	20 00	\$0.00	\$25 500 00	\$14,250.00	\$138 750 00	\$0.00	\$0.00	893,000,00	61 750 00	0000000	314 000 00	\$0.00	\$1.237.50	\$0 DO	\$0.00	\$0 00	\$5,950.00	\$4 000 00	\$0 00	\$1,750,00	\$0 00	\$0.00	\$303,187 50
Davis Concrete 11633 S. Mayheld Avenue Asip, IL. 60803	UNIT	\$1,000,00	\$150 00	8300 00	\$375.00	285 00	\$25.00	\$9.25	\$25 00	\$7.00	00 098	. 675.00	00000	340.00	83 50	\$8 25	\$7.25	365 00	\$675.00	\$85 00	240000	\$200 000	\$35,00	\$100 00	2600 00	AS READ AS CORRECTED
	TOTAL	\$30,000,00	\$0.00	8000	20 00	\$21,600,00	\$12,150,00	\$149 250 00	8000	80 03	\$58,900,00	63 000 00	30000	29 600 00	20 00	\$750.00	20 00	\$0.00	00 03	\$3,500,00	\$1,000 00	20 00	\$50.00	2000		8290 000 00
Ge M. Commercial Avenue Addison, R. 60101	UNIT	\$30,000.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$240.00	\$72.00	\$81 00	\$8.82	\$25.00	58 82	\$38.00	00 000	3000	278 00	\$7.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$12.00	243000	\$50.00	\$100 00	\$100 00	\$100	\$85.00	- 1	AS READ AS CORRECTED
Road	TOTAL	\$10,000,00\$	\$0.00	80 00		\$24 000 00	\$14 250 00	\$120 000 00	20 00	20 00	\$54 250 00	00 000 00	22 200 00	\$7,000,00	20 00	\$4 500 00	000\$	\$0.00	20 00	\$5,250.00	\$1,000 00	00 G\$	\$2,500 00	\$0.00	20 00	\$245.250 DO A
Benserville, IL. 60106	PRICE	\$10,000.00	\$2.500.00	\$100 00	\$200 00	\$80.00	\$95.00	28 00	\$20.00	21000	\$35.00	650.00	20000	\$2000	\$15.00	\$30.00	\$20 00	\$35.00	\$500 00	\$75.00	\$100.00	\$10000	\$50.00	\$950 DO	\$100 00	AS READ AS CORRECTED
	TOTAL	\$4 250 00	00 03	80 00	20 00	\$18 900 00	\$10,800,00	\$101,250.00	\$0.00	00.0\$	\$46 500 00	00000	21 020 M	\$15,750,00	\$0 D0	8300 00	\$0.00	20 00	\$0.00	\$2.590.00	\$750 00	\$0.00	\$750.00	80 00		\$204 290 00 1
Schoeder & Schroeder and 7306 Central Park Skokie, IL. 60076	UNIT	\$4 250 00	\$350 00	895 00	\$100.00	\$63.00	\$72.00	\$6.75	\$12.00	28 00	830 00	400	33/ 00	845 00	00 58	8600	24 00	\$12.00	\$350.00	\$37.00	\$75.00	\$125.00	\$15.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	AS READ AS CORRECTED
N IN IN	TOTAL	\$4 200 00	\$0 DD	20 00	20 00	\$20,100.00	\$10,350.00	\$107,250.00	80 00	\$0.00	\$41 850 00	0.00	B) OCT 15	\$7,350,00	30.00	\$800 00	2000	\$0.00	20 00	\$2,800.00	\$500 00	\$0.00	\$450.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$196.800 00 A
Gobe Construction 1781 Armtage Court Addeson, IL. 60101	UNIT	\$4 200 00	250 00	\$65.00	870 00	\$67.00	269 00	\$7.15	39.65	87.00	\$27 00	0.00	227 00	\$2100	83 00	74 00	\$2.00	\$150	\$195.00	240 DG	\$50.00	260 00	00 65	24 00	\$9.00	AS READ AS CORRECTED
<u> </u>	TOTAL	\$5,000 00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$000	\$22 500 00	\$13,200,00	\$90,000,00	20 00	80 00	\$43,400,00	1	\$2,250,00	\$5 250 00	20.00	\$1,200,00	20 00	00 03	\$0.00	\$3,500,00	\$650 00	\$0.00	\$1,750.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$188,700 DG AS READ AS CORR
GA Paving 1100 S 25th Avenue Betwood, IL 60104	DRICE	\$5 000 00	\$200 00	\$200 00	\$200 002	\$75.00	\$88.00	26 00	87.50	36 00	\$28 00		\$45 DC	\$15.00	25.00	8 8	820 00	\$12.00	\$300 00	\$50.00	\$65.00	\$125 00	\$35.00	\$25.00	\$75.00	AS READ AS CORRECTED
	TOTAL	\$500 00	80 00	80 00	\$0.00	\$18,900.00	\$6.750 00	\$102 450 00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$35,650.00		21 200 00	\$\$ 600 00	8	in in	\$0	2	2	\$1,890.00	\$10.00	80 93	850 00	00 DS	80 00	\$173,750 00 A
Strada Construction 1742 W. Amidage Court Addison, IL. 60101	UNIT	\$500 00	\$100 00	\$72.00	\$72.00	\$63.00	\$45.00	\$6.83	\$13.00	85 50	\$23 00		224 00	\$16.00	61.00	25.00	83.00	\$15.00	\$100.00	\$27.00	\$1 DO	\$70.00	\$1.00	81 00	\$5.00	AS READ
	TOTAL	\$5 500 00	8000	20 00	800	\$19,350,00	\$10,125,00	\$108,750.00	80 00	80 00	\$38.750.00		\$ 500 00	\$7,000,00	9	\$3.750.00	20 03	2000	2000	\$2,100 00	\$500 00	\$0.00	\$750.00	20 00	00 03	\$198 075 00 AS READ AS CORR
ENGMEER'S ESTIMATE	UNIT	\$5 500 00	00 03	\$0.00	808	\$64.50	\$67.50	\$7.25	\$0,00	\$6.00	\$25.00		\$30.00	\$20 00	00 403	825 DO	90.93	80 00	\$0.00	\$30.00	250 00	20 00	\$15 00	\$0.00	8008	
	TING	FACH	CAL DAY	SO YD	20,08	QA OS	SO YO	SOFT	SOFT	SOFT	FOOT		- 1	SOFT	1002	2 9	9	8	EACH	CUYD	CUYD	SO YD	TON	EACH	Cu yo	
	QUANTITY		0	0	P	300	35	15000	0	0	1550		3	350		1650	1	0	0	70	10	0	[8	0	1	AS READ AS CORRECTED
DATE: 4/1/2018 TME: 10:00AN TABULATED BY: TLD	ITEM	TRAC CONT A PROT FOR TEMP DETONIR	ABROWROARD	PCC PAVEMENT PATCH CL 8 (77)	PCC PAVEMENT PATCH CL C 1971	PCC ORIVEWAY PVT REM & REPL (6")	PCC DRIVEWAY PVT REM & REPL (87)	CC SIDEWALK RELIER REPLISATI	PCC SIDENALK 5" REM & REPLICOLOR!	PCC SIDEWALK, 5"	COMB CONC CURB & GUTTER REM &	COMB CONC CURB & GUTTER REM &	REPL (86 24)	DETECTABLE WARNING FIELDS	REINFORCE BARS, EPOXY COATED-TWO	AGG BACE COMPCE TYPE B 4"	ACC BACC CONFOCE TYDE B 2"	REMOVE A REPLACE BRICK PAVERS	VV ICH INIET CB TO BE ADJUSTED	EARTH EXCAVATION	NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL	HMA CL D PATCH TY 1. 9"	AGGREGATE FOR TEMP ACCESS	TREE ROOT PRUNING	HIGH EARLY STRENGTH PCC ADJUST	1
DATE: 4/ TIME: 10 TABULATED		-	2	Ī	Ţ	Ī	П	Ī	8		9	1	11	12 D		2 :	ī	1	ī	ī	2	Ī	Ī	Ì	2	

Contractor	Tetal Base Bid
Strade Construction	\$173 750 00
GA Paveng	\$186 720 00
Globs Construction	\$ 196 800 00
Schooler & Schooler Inc.	\$204 790 00
(7) and Construction	\$245.250.00
G & W Construction	\$290,000,00
Claris Concrete	\$303.187.50
Engmeers Estatuble	\$199,075,00

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER RM 15, 16, 19 & 25

This agreement is made this day of, 2015, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective
successors.
Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:
FY 2015 DRIVEWAY APRON AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION PROGRAM
1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as it attached hereto or repeated herein:
a. Contract Document Number RM 15, 16, 19 & 25 for FY 2015 DRIVEWAY APRON AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION PROGRAM, consisting of the following:
i) Cover Sheet
ii) Table of Contents
iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number RM 15, 16, 19 & 25 - Legal Notice
iv) General Provisions
v) Special Provisions
vi) Plans and Specifications
b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: April 1, 2015
c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.

The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and

deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.

- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 222 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by day of 2015. If an individual or partnership, the individual or al	f Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each their respective duly authorized representatives this l partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s)
duly authorized shall sign.	
Print Co.	mpany Name
Individual or Partnership Corporation	<u> </u>
Accepted this day of, 2015.	
Ву	Position/Title
Ву	Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this day of, 2015.	
	Village President
Attest:	Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we		, a company
organized under the laws of the State of	and licensed to do	business in the State of
Illinois as Principal and, a cor	poration organized	and existing under the
laws of the State of, with authority to do	business in the Sta	te of Illinois, as Surety,
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lomba	ard, State of Illinoi	s in the penal sum of
	dollars	(\$)
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid	ınto said Village fo	r the payment of which
we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severall	y, and firmly by the	se presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated 5/07/2015, for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2015 DRIVEWAY APRON AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION PROGRAM

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED this day of, 2015.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this day of, 2015.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
BY: Village President	BY:
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
Village Clerk	
	SURETY:
	BY:
	BY:Attorney in Fact
	BY:
	(SEAL)

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

	having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
	(Officer or Owner of Company)
	(Name of Company), having submitted a proposal for:
	FY 2015 DRIVEWAY APRON, CURB AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION PROGRAM
to	the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:
1.	has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
2.	is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is: a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or
	b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
3.	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that
is/	(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") fare currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
	By: Authorized Agent of Contractor
	abscribed and sworn to
da	of ore me this
No	otary Public